

POWEREE COMMERCIAL CORPORATION,	}	IPC No. 14-2008-00112
Petitioner,	}	Cancellation of:
	}	Regn. No. 4-2007-008249
-versus-	}	Date Issued: 10 Dec. 2007
	}	TM: "TAILEE"
UNI-LINE MULTI- RESOURCES INC., (PHILS.),	}	
Respondent-Registrant.	}	
X	X	

NOTICE OF ORDER

PAMARAN RAMOS & PARTNERS

Counsel for the Petitioner 12/F 139 Corporate Center 139 Valero Street, Salcedo Village Makati City

SIOSON SIOSON & ASSOCIATES

Counsel for Respondent-Registrant Unit 903 AIC-BURGUNDY EMPIRE TOWER ADB Avenue corner Garnet & Sapphire Roads Ortigas Center, Pasig City

GREETINGS:

Please be informed that Order No. 2012 - 78 (D) dated April 16, 2012 (copy enclosed) was promulgated in the above entitled case.

Taguig City, April 16, 2012.

For the Director:

Atty. JOSEPHINE C. ALON

learing Officer, BLA

Republic of the Philippines
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OFFICE



POWEREE COMMERCIAL CORPORATION, Petitioner,	}	IPC No. 14-2008-00112 Cancellation of:
- versus -	} } }	Regn. No. 4-2007-008249 Date Issued: 10 December 2007
UNI-LINE MULTI-RESOURCES INC., (PHILS.),	} }	Trademark: TAILEE
Respondent-Registrant. x	} x	Order No. 2012- 78 (D)

ORDER

POWEREE COMMERCIAL CORPORATION ("Petitioner"), filed on 20 May 2008 a Petition for Cancellation of Registration No. 4-2007-008249 issued on 10 December 2007 in favor of UNI-LINE MULTI-RESOURCES INC. ("Respondent-Registrant"). The petitioner alleges, among other things, that Respondent's registration and use of the subject mark which is confusingly similar to Petitioner's mark violates Section 123 (d) and (e) of Republic Act No. 166 otherwise known as the "Trademark Law" vis-a-vis Section 123.1 (d) of Republic Act No. 8293, otherwise known as the Intellectual Property Code of the Philippines.

The Respondent-Registrant filed its Answer on 29 August 2008 refuting the material allegations of the Petitioner.

On 03 March 2009, the parties filed a Joint Manifestation stating that they have agreed to settle the case amicably with Respondent-Registrant assigning to Petitioner Trademark Registration No. 4-2007-008249 and that Petitioner will undertake the submission for recordal of the duly signed and notarized Assignment of Registered Trademark.

The records of the Intellectual Property Office of the Philippines, in particular the Trademarks Registry, confirm that the Assignment of Registered Trademark executed by herein parties was recorded on 22 June 2009.

Accordingly, there is no more reason nor basis to proceed with this case.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the instant petition for cancellation case is hereby **DISMISSED**.

Let the filewrapper of Trademark Registration No. 4-2007-008249 be returned, together with a copy of this Order to the Bureau of Trademarks (BOT) for information and appropriate action.

SO ORDERED.

Taguig City, 16 April 2012.

Atty. NATHANIEL S. AREVALO

Bureau of Legal Affairs